
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR 

GAZETTE 
No. 3743 of 12 November, 2009 

 

 

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 59 OF 2009. 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS SCHEME) 

ACT 1997 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS) 

(AMENDMENT) (No.2) REGULATIONS 2009 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 23 of the Social 

Security (Open Long-Term Benefits Scheme) Act 1997, and all other 

enabling powers, the Minister with responsibility for Social Affairs has made 

the following regulations. 

 

Title and commencement. 

 

1.  These regulations may be cited as the Social Security (Open Long-Term 

Benefits) (Amendment) (No.2) Regulations 2009 and shall be deemed to 

have come into operation on 1 April 2009. 

 

Amendment of the Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) 

Regulations 1997. 

 

2.  The Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1997 are 

amended as follows− 

 

(a) in Schedule 1 for Parts V and VI substitute− 

 

 

“PART V 

Regulation 13 

 

(1) (2) (3) 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£444.53 £374.78 Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 
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43-44 £398.30 £316.74 

40-42 £373.97 £302.68 

37-39 £351.26 £283.86 

34-36 £329.27 £265.03 

30-33 £305.04 £247.00 

26-29 £282.23 £226.63 

22-25 £256.38 £206.18 

18-21 £230.51 £187.43 

13-17 £206.18 £167.79 

 

PART VI  

Regulation 13 

 

(1) (2) (3) 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£444.53 £374.78 Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 
Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

44 £391.27 £330.08 

43 £382.62 £322.25 

42 £373.24 £315.21 

41 £364.59 £307.38 

40 £355.95 £299.53 

39 £346.57 £292.42 

38 £337.92 £284.57 

37 £329.27 £277.55 

36 £319.90 £269.70 

35 £311.25 £262.68 

34 £302.68 £254.84 

33 £293.22 £247.00 

32 £284.57 £239.97 

31 £276.01 £232.13 

30 £266.55 £225.01 

29 £257.99 £217.17 
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28 £249.33 £210.14 

27 £239.97 £202.30 

26 £231.32 £195.27 

25 £222.66 £187.43 

24 £213.30 £179.59 

23 £204.65 £172.48 

22 £195.27 £164.64 

21 £186.62 £157.62 

20 £177.98 £149.76 

19 £168.60 £142.74 

18 £159.96 £134.89 

17 £151.31 £127.79 

16 £141.93 £119.94 

15 £133.29 £112.10 

14 £124.72 £105.07 

13 £115.26 £97.24 

”; 

 

(a) in Schedule 2 for Parts V and VI substitute- 

 

“PART V 

Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£562.21 £374.78 £187.43 
Yearly average of 

contributions paid 

or credited 
Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

48-49 £533.93 £355.14 £178.78 

46-47 £506.53 £336.40 £170.13 

43-45 £477.51 £316.74 £160.77 

40-42 £453.99 £302.68 £151.31 

37-39 £426.60 £283.86 £142.74 

34-36 £398.32 £265.03 £133.29 

30-33 £370.10 £247.00 £123.10 

26-29 £342.70 £226.63 £116.07 



GIBRALTAR GAZETTE, No 3743, Thursday 12 November, 2009 

 

 450 

22-25 £311.25 £206.18 £105.07 

18-21 £283.14 £187.43 £95.71 

13-17 £254.03 £167.79 £86.24 

 

PART VI 

 

Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£562.21 £374.78 £187.43 
Yearly average of 

contributions paid 

or credited 
Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

49 £550.41 £366.94 £183.47 

48 £539.50 £359.91 £179.59 

47 £528.52 £352.08 £176.44 

46 £517.43 £344.95 £172.48 

45 £505.71 £337.11 £168.60 

44 £494.72 £330.08 £164.64 

43 £483.82 £322.25 £161.57 

42 £472.83 £315.21 £157.62 

41 £461.12 £307.38 £153.74 

40 £449.29 £299.53 £149.76 

39 £438.32 £292.42 £145.90 

38 £427.31 £284.57 £142.74 

37 £416.32 £277.55 £138.77 

36 £404.59 £269.70 £134.89 

35 £393.62 £262.68 £130.94 

34 £382.63 £254.84 £127.79 

33 £370.91 £247.00 £123.91 

32 £359.91 £239.97 £119.94 

31 £348.20 £232.13 £116.07 

30 £337.11 £225.01 £112.10 

29 £326.21 £217.17 £109.04 

28 £315.21 £210.14 £105.07 

27 £303.50 £202.30 £101.20 
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26 £292.51 £195.27 £97.24 

25 £281.50 £187.43 £94.07 

24 £269.80 £179.59 £90.21 

23 £258.72 £172.48 £86.24 

22 £247.01 £164.64 £82.37 

21 £236.01 £157.62 £78.39 

20 £228.15 £149.76 £78.39 

19 £214.11 £142.74 £71.37 

18 £202.38 £134.89 £67.49 

17 £191.32 £127.79 £63.53 

16 £179.59 £119.94 £59.65 

15 £168.60 £112.10 £56.50 

14 £157.61 £105.07 £52.54 

13 £145.90 £97.24 £48.66 

”. 

 

Dated 12th November, 2009. 

 

J J NETTO, 

Minister for Family, Youth and Community Affairs. 

 

_________ 

 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

 

These Regulations increase the amount of pension benefits payable under the 

Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1997. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


